No. 525, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

## CHAPTER 497.

AN ACT to create 29.36 of the statutes, relating to the licensing and use of set or bank poles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.36 of the statutes is created to read:

- 29.36 SET OR BANK POLE LICENSES. (1) Set or bank pole licenses which shall authorize the use of not to exceed 5 set or bank poles for taking, catching or killing fish in the inland waters of the state where the use of set lines is permitted shall be issued, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, by the county clerk of the county where such set or bank poles are intended to be used, to any resident of the state applying therefor. The fee for such license shall be \$2.25 and it shall expire on December 31 following the date of its issue.
- (2) No set or bank pole shall be used unless there is securely attached thereto a metal tag stamped with the number of the license covering the same. Tags shall be furnished by the state conservation commission to the county clerk, or agents of the same or of the commission and by such agency to the licensee at the time of issuing the license.
- (3) For the purposes of this section a set or bank pole is defined as a pole equipped with one line and not to exceed 2 hooks of a size not smaller than 3-0 which pole is used for fishing from the banks of lakes or rivers and may be operated in the same manner as a set line.

Approved July 30, 1947.